

---

No. 23-3100

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

VOTEAMERICA, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the  
State of Kansas, et al.,  
*Defendant-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas, No. 21-2253-KHV

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF RESTORING INTEGRITY AND  
TRUST IN ELECTIONS SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas  
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, District Judge  
District Court Case No. 2:21-CV-02253-KHV-GEB

---

Sylvia May Mailman  
Restoring Integrity & Trust in  
Elections  
1233 20th St NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
MayMailman@riteusa.org

Drew C. Ensign  
202 E. Earll Drive  
Suite 490  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 542-3333  
Fax: (602) 542-8308  
drewensignlaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae RITE*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Act Does Not Implicate The First Amendment.....	7
A. The District Court Improperly Relied Upon Plaintiffs’ Accompanying Speech .....	7
B. Pre-Filling Absentee Ballot Applications Is Not Inherently Expressive Conduct .....	10
C. Any Inherently Expressive Message Conveyed By Pre-Filling Forms Is Merely Incidental To The State’s Regulation Of Conduct..	14
II. Even Assuming Plaintiffs’ Conduct Enjoyed Any Constitutional Protection, The District Court Erred By Failing To Apply <i>Anderson- Burdick</i> Doctrine .....	16
A. Other Circuits Have Uniformly Held That <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Governs <i>All</i> Constitutional Challenges To Regulations Of Electoral Procedures.....	18
B. This Court Similarly Refused To Permit Freestanding Constitutional Challenges Outside Of the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Framework.....	23
C. The District Court’s Approach Would Invite Electoral Chaos....	26
D. The District Court’s Error Requires Reversal .....	29
III. The District Court Misapplied <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> By Wrongly Discounting Kansas’s Important Regulatory Interests.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	6, 11, 13, 36
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	18, 19, 27
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 24
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	17, 30, 31
<i>DNC v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	13
<i>DNC v. Reagan</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir.1998) .....	22
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 30
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022).....	19, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	5, 19, 20
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	3, 15
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	4
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974). .....	26
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997). .....	18, 26

**Page(s)**

**CASES (cont.)**

*Utah Republican Party v. Cox*, 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 24  
*VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger*, 609 F. Supp. 3d 1341  
(N.D. Ga. 2022) ..... 5, 9, 12, 17, 20  
*Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage*, 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 25

**STATUTES**

K.S.A. §25-1122(k)(2) ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I §4 cl. 1..... 26
